CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA
TUESDAY APRIL 16, 2019
7:00 P.M.
COUNCIL CHAMBER, MUNICIPAL HALL

L CALL TO ORDER

Il LATE ITEMS

M. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

Iv. ADOPTION OF MINUTES - March 19, 2019
V. STAFF REPORTS

1) REZONING APPLICATION
615 Bryden Court
[PID 005-340-004 Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 954 3]

Purpose of Application:

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RD-3 [Two Family/
Single Family Residential] zone to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]
to accommodate two new single family dwellings.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning such as the
proposed height, density, massing, unit sizes, siting, setbacks, lot coverage, usable
open space, the building’s relation to adjacent and surrounding sites, and whether
the proposed uses are appropriate and consistent with the overall direction contained
within the Official Community Plan.

This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Natural Environment, No.
3 — Enhanced Design Control Residential, No. 7 - Energy Conservation and
Greenhouse Gas Reduction and No. 8 - Water Conservation of the Township’s
Official Community Plan. If the rezoning application is approved, a Development
Permit governing the form and character of the buildings, landscaping, and
consistency with guidelines relating to natural environment protection, energy
conservation, greenhouse gas reduction, and water conservation would be
considered by Council at a future date.

Recommendation:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the rezoning
application, authorizing two new single family dwellings sited in accordance with the
BCLS Site Plan prepared by Wey Mayenburg Land Surveying Inc., stamped
“Received January 31, 2019”, and incorporating height and massing consistent with
the architectural plans provided by T-Square Design & Consulting, stamped
“Received January 31, 2019”, detailing the proposed development at 915 Bryden
Court [PID 005-340-004 Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9543] be
forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the chosen
recommendation.



ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA - MEETING APRIL 16, 2019 Page 2

VL.

2) Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application

681 Admirals Road

[PID 007-801-963 Lot 25 Block 4 Suburban Lot 50 Esquimalt District Plan 1153]
[PID 007-801-980 Lot 26 Block 4 Suburban Lot 50 Esquimalt District Plan 1153]
685 Admirals Road

[PID 007-802-013 Lot B (DD G17083), Suburban Lot 50, Esquimalt District, Plan
1153]

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting for a change in Official Community Plan Development
Permit Area, from the current Enhanced Design Control Residential to Multi-Family
Residential, and a change in zoning from the current RD-3 [Two Family/Single Family
Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is
required to accommodate the proposed 6 storey, 50 unit, purpose built rental,
multiple family residential building including a 44 space parking garage.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues related to zoning such as
the proposed height, density, massing, proposed unit sizes, siting, setbacks,
lot coverage, usable open space, parking, uses, fit with the neighbourhood,
and consistency with the overall direction contained within the Official
Community Plan.

This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Natural Environment, No.
3 — Enhanced Design Control Residential, No. 7 - Energy Conservation and
Greenhouse Gas Reduction and No. 8 - Water Conservation of the Township’s
Official Community Plan. Should the Official Community Plan amendment and
rezoning be approved, the Development Permit would be considered for consistency
against the guidelines of Development Permit Area No. 6 Multi-Family Residential
rather than Development Permit Area No. 3 — Enhanced Design Control Residential.
Furthermore, the form and character of the buildings, landscaping, and consistency
with guidelines relating to natural environment protection, energy conservation,
greenhouse gas reduction, and water conservation would be controlled by a
Development Permit that would be considered by Council at a future date as the
proposed development is still situated within Development Permit Areas 1, 7 and 8.

Recommendation:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application
for an Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning, authorizing a 20 metre [6
storeys], 50 unit, multiple family residential building sited in accordance with the Site
Plan by Thuja Architectural and Design, and incorporating height and massing
consistent with the architectural plans provided by Thuja Architecture and Design,
both stamped “Received February 22, 2019”, detailing the development proposed to
be located at 681 Admirals Road [PID 007-801-963 Lot 25 Block 4 Suburban Lot 50
Esquimalt District Plan 1153] + [PID 007-801-980 Lot 26 Block 4 Suburban Lot 50
Esquimalt District Plan 1153] and 685 Admirals Road [PID 007-802-013 Lot B (DD
G17083), Suburban Lot 50, Esquimalt District, Plan 1153] be forwarded to Council
with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the
application including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

ADJOURNMENT



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTES OF MARCH 19, 2019
COUNCIL CHAMBERS, MUNICIPAL HALL

PRESENT: Michael Angrove Helen Edley
Fil Ferri Chris Munkacsi
Duncan Cavens
ABSENT: Graeme Dempster and Marie Fidoe
STAFF: Bill Brown, Director of Development Services, Staff Liaison

Karen Hay, Planner

Alex Tang, Planner

Fred Billingham, Planning Technician
Pearl Barnard, Recording Secretary

COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Jacob Helliwell

CALL TO ORDER

Mike Angrove, Vice Chair, called the Advisory Planning Commission meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
LATE ITEMS

Chair to attend the Committee of the Whole Meeting April 15, 2019 at 5:45pm

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

Moved by Chris Munkacsi seconded by Fil Ferri: That the agenda be approved as amended with
the inclusion of the late item. Carried Unanimously

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

Moved by Fil Ferri seconded by Helen Edley: That the minutes of February 19, 2019 be adopted
as circulated. Carried Unanimously

STAFF REPORTS

1) DEVELOPMENT PERMIT and DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
1129 Munro Street

« The applicant withdrew the application from this agenda.

2) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
1336 Wood Street

Jake Wenaus, Applicant / Owner provided an overview of the Development Variance Permit
Application for 1336 Wood Street.

Commission comments and questions included (response in italics):
e Did you receive any objection from the neighbours? No, neighbours have been
supportive
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RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Duncan Cavens, seconded by Chris Mukacsi: The application for a Development
Variance Permit allowing external alterations to the existing property at 1336 Wood Street, as
illustrated in the architectural drawings prepared by Adapt Design, stamped “Received
January 22, 2019, sited as detailed on the survey plan prepared by Wey Mayenburg,
stamped “Received January 22, 2019”, and including the following variances for the property
located PID 006-375-294, Lot 59, Suburban Lot 37, Esquimalt District, Plan VIP 2854 [1336
Wood Street] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory
Planning Commission to approve; as the proposal is a relatively minor change and does not
affect the streetscape too much:

Zoning Bylaw, 1992 No.2050, Section 34 (9)(a)(i)- Siting Requirements- Primary
Building- Front Setback: A 4.3m reduction in the requirement that no principal building be
located within 7.5m of the Front Lot Line, specifically for the front of the building to be
extended and front steps relocated towards the Front Lot Line [set back to be changed from
7.5m to 3.2m]” Carried Unanimously

Helen Edley declared a conflict of interest with the next agenda item, as she owns a business in the
building, and left the meeting at 7:10 pm.

3) DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT
1234 Esquimalt Road [Action Motorcycles]

Kerri Wilk, Action Motorcycles, Nicole Parker, Keay Architecture Ltd., provided an overview of
the Development Variance Application for 1234 Esquimalt Road, and responded to questions
from the Committee.

Commission comments and questions included (response in italics):

¢ What is the average parking ratio for car to motorcycle use? Today there were three cars,
the rest were motorcycles.

e The number of businesses in that location is being reduced; therefore fewer parking
spaces should be required.

e A bicycle rack is needed at the front of the building.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Duncan Cavens, seconded by Chris Munkacsi: That the Development Variance
Permit to legitimize the existing parking as illustrated in the Parking Plan provided by Keay
Architecture Ltd., stamped “Received February 14, 2019”, by authorizing the following
variance to the Parking Bylaw 1992, No. 2011, for the property located at 1234 Esquimalt
Road [PID: 026-617-340; Lot 1 Suburban Lot 40 and 41 Esquimalt District Plan VIP80657]
be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the Esquimalt Advisory Planning
Commission to approve; as it is a relatively minor change:

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Part 5 — Parking Requirements, Section 13 — Number
of Off-Street Parking Spaces (b) Commercial (uses Retail, Restaurant, Other — repair
shop) — Allow a reduction in the number of spaces, from 56 vehicle spaces required, to 18
vehicle spaces and 40 motorcycle parking spaces. Carried Unanimously

Helen Edley returned to the meeting at 7:15 pm.

4) OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN AMENDMENT AND REZONING APPLICATION
616 Constance Avenue; 620 Constance Avenue; 619 Nelson Street; 623 Nelson Street;
and 1326 Miles Street
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Troy Grant, Sierra Land Construction Inc. and Vance Harris, DIALOG provided an overview of
the Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application for 616 and 620
Constance Avenue, 619 and 623 Nelson Street and 1326 Miles Street, and responded to
questions from the Committee.

Commission comments and questions included (response in italics):

« Members liked the design but questioned if this was the right location and fit for the
community. Members questioned the vision of this neighbourhood.

« Concerns with the height.

« Members had mixed opinions regarding the provision of commercial space at the subject
property. Members debated the merit of having commercial activity in this location and
whether it would be more suitable to a main corridor like Esquimalt Road and Admirals
Road. As the adjacent properties are currently residential, members were unsure about
the addition of commercial use in that location.

e Suggestion to put the daycare on the first floor and add more residential units to the
second floor.

« Like the variety of units, the green space and its usability.

« Questioned the parking and handicap parking especially for the accessible units. There
will be designated handicap parking spaces and the studio units do not have parking
spaces.

« Like the idea of the collaboration with a non profit organization.

e Questioned the green standards in relation to Corvette Landing and passive house. Will
try to build to passive house standards. Goal for carbon neutral is partially achieved by
the use of mass timber.

« The density bonus amenities need to be detailed.

RECOMMENDATION:

Moved by Duncan Cavens, seconded by Helen Edley: That the application for an Official
Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning, authorizing a 45 metre [12 storeys], 109 unit,
commercial mixed use, multiple family residential building, sited in accordance with the BCLS
Site Plan provided by McElhanney Consulting Services, Ltd., stamped “Received March 12,
20197, and incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided
by DIALOG, stamped “Received March 12, 2019”, detailing the development proposed to be
located at 616 Constance Avenue [PID 000-713-465 Lot 95, Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt
District, Plan 2854], 620 Constance Avenue [PID 000-819-832 Lot 4, Suburban Lot 44,
Esquimalt District, Plan 3135], 619 Nelson Street [PID 006-393-608 Lot 84, Suburban Lots 44
and 45, Esquimalt District, Plan 2854], 623 Nelson Street [PID 006-278-647 Lot 3, Suburban
Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 3135], and 1326 Miles Street [PID 006-375-723 Lot 96,
Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 2854] + [PID 006-375-693 Lot 85, Suburban Lot 44,
Esquimalt District, Plan 2854] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation by the
Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission to approve; subject to: That staff investigate
whether the proposed amenity is suitable given the extra density. Reason: The proposed
development corresponds well with approved developments in the neighbourhood. Motion
Carried (2 opposed Mike Angrove and Fil Ferri)

VL. REVIEW OF DRAFT STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND GOALS WITH OPERATIONAL
STRATEGIES 2019 - 2023

Commission comments included:
¢ Would have been helpful to have a Mission and Vision Statement.

¢ Would like to see the Township develop design guidelines.
e Concerns that there is a lot to accomplish, would like to see more prioritizing.
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VIl. CHAIR TO ATTEND COTW MEETING APRIL 15, 2019 AT 5:45 PM

Commission comment:
e Commend staff on the new rezoning signs.
« Would like the Staff Reports to include questions for members to consider.

VIl. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned 8:45 p.m.

CERTIFIED CORRECT

CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION ANJA NURVO, CORPORATE OFFICER
THIS 16" DAY OF APRIL 2019



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250)414-7111

APC Meeting: April 16, 2019

STAFF REPORT

DATE: April 11, 2019
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Alex Tang, Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: REZONING APPLICATION
615 Bryden Court
[PID 005-340-004 Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan 9543]

RECOMMENDATION:

The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the rezoning application,
authorizing two new single family dwellings sited in accordance with the BCLS Site Plan
prepared by Wey Mayenburg Land Surveying Inc., stamped “Received January 31, 2019”, and
incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by T-Square
Design & Consulting, stamped “Received January 31, 2019”, detailing the proposed
development at 915 Bryden Court [PID 005-340-004 Lot A, Section 11, Esquimalt District, Plan
9543] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with
conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RD-3 [Two Family/ Single
Family Residential] zone to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD] to accommodate
two new single family dwellings.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues relevant to zoning such as the proposed
height, density, massing, unit sizes, siting, setbacks, lot coverage, usable open space, the
building’s relation to adjacent and surrounding sites, and whether the proposed uses are
appropriate and consistent with the overall direction contained within the Official Community
Plan.

This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Natural Environment, No. 3 —
Enhanced Design Control Residential, No. 7 - Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas
Reduction and No. 8 - Water Conservation of the Township’s Official Community Plan. If the
rezoning application is approved, a Development Permit governing the form and character of
the buildings, landscaping, and consistency with guidelines relating to natural environment
protection, energy conservation, greenhouse gas reduction, and water conservation would be
considered by Council at a future date.
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Context

Applicant:  Mike Barbon

Owner: Tyler Carlo Barbon, Carol Patricia Barbon, and Mike Barbon Construction Ltd.,
Inc.No. BC0518987
Property Size: Metric: 780 m? Imperial: 8396 ft

Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential
Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Single Family Residential
South: Single Family Residential
West: Single Family Residential
East: Multiple Family Residential Apartment

Proposed OCP Land Use Designation: Low Density Residential [No change required]
Existing Zoning: RD-3 [Two Family/Single Family Residential]
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District]

Zoning

Density, Lot Coverage, Height and Setbacks: The following chart compares the floor area
ratios, lot coverage, setbacks, height and parking of this proposal with the requirements of the
RS-1 [Single Residential Zone]:

Proposed Comprehensive RS-1
Development Zone [Single Family Residential]
Minimum Parcel Size 2 Parcels at 385 m” each 530 m?
Floor Area Ratio 0.35 0.35
Lot Coverage 30% 30%
Setbacks
e Front 7.5m 7.5m
e Rear 7.45m 7.5m
e Lot 1 Side [North 30m 3.0m
e Lot 1 Side [South] 1.5m 1.5m
e Lot 2 Side [North] 1.5m 1.5m
o Lot 2 Side [South] 3.0m 3.0m
Building Height 7.3m 7.3m
Off Street Parking 1 space/dwelling unit 1 space/dwelling unit

In general, the proposed comprehensive development zone has been created to correspond to
the RS-1 zone. Consequently, the applicant has also designed this proposed development to
comply with the standards of the RS-1 zone.

The main differences between the proposed comprehensive development zone and the RS-1
zone are as follows:

e Minimum parcel size of 385 m? compared to 530 m?

o Rear setback of 7.45 m compared to 7.5 m

¢  Minimum lot width of 13.6 m compared to 16 m

Official Community Plan
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The proposed development for two single family dwellings is consistent with the Proposed Land
Use Designation of ‘Low Density Residential’ at 915 Bryden Court. The two proposed single
family dwellings do not include a secondary suite.

OCP_Section 5.1 General: Anticipated Housing Needs in the Next Five Years states an
objective to support expansion of housing types within Esquimalt while addressing concerns
such as tree protection, parking, traffic, noise, effects on neighbouring properties, and
neighbourhood character..

Supporting policies in this section consistent with the proposed development include:

e Support the development of a variety of housing types and designs to meet the
anticipated housing needs of residents. This may include non-market and market
housing options that are designed to accommodate young and multi-generational
families, the local workforce, as well as middle and high income households.

OCP_Section 5.2 Low Density Residential Development states an objective to strive for
redevelopment and infill development that improves and enhances the appearance and livability
of neighbourhoods and the community as a whole.

Supporting policies in this section consistent with the proposed development include:
e Proposed redevelopment or infill within present low density residential land use
designated areas should be built to high quality design and landscaping standards and
respond sensitively to existing neighbourhood amenities.

Green Building Features

The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached].

Comments From Other Departments

The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments
were received:

Building Inspection: Building to be constructed to requirements of BC Building Code 2018 and
municipal bylaws.  Applicant must address all issues contained within the Township
Development Protocol should application be approved. Plans will be reviewed for compliance
with BC Building Code upon submission of a Building Permit application.

Engineering Services: Engineering staff has completed a preliminary evaluation of Works and
Services that would be required at 615 Bryden Court. Staff confirms that the design appears
achievable on the site and that appropriate works and services are available in the immediate
area. If approved, the development must be serviced in accordance with bylaw requirements
including, but not limited to, new sewer and drain connections, underground hydro, telephone
and cable services and new road works may be required up to the centre line of Bryden Court.
Should the application be approved, additional comments will be provided when detailed civil
engineering drawings are submitted as part of a Building Permit application.

Parks Services: A tree cutting permit is required for any tree removal. Tree protection fencing
set up at the drip line to be provided for all the trees to be retained, prior to commencement of
site preparation, demolition and construction.

Fire Services: Fire Services staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed plans
and have no concerns at this time.
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Public Notification

As this is a Rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, notice would be mailed
to tenants and owners of properties within 100m (328ft) of the subject property. A sign
indicating that the property is under consideration for a change in zoning has been installed on
the Bryden Court frontage. This sign would be updated to include the date, time, and location of
the Public Hearing.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including reasons for the recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial
including reasons for the recommendation.
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Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C. V9A 3P1
Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax (250)414-7111

APC Meeting: April 16, 2019

STAFF REPORT

DATE: April 11, 2019
TO: Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission
FROM: Alex Tang, Planner

Bill Brown, Director of Development Services

SUBJECT: Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application
681 Admirals Road
[PID 007-801-963 Lot 25 Block 4 Suburban Lot 50 Esquimalt District Plan
1153]
[PID 007-801-980 Lot 26 Block 4 Suburban Lot 50 Esquimalt District Plan
1153]
685 Admirals Road
[PID 007-802-013 Lot B (DD G17083), Suburban Lot 50, Esquimalt District,
Plan 1153]

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for an
Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning, authorizing a 20 metre [6 storeys], 50 unit,
multiple family residential building sited in accordance with the Site Plan by Thuja Architectural
and Design, and incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans
provided by Thuja Architecture and Design, both stamped “Received February 22, 2019”,
detailing the development proposed to be located at 681 Admirals Road [PID 007-801-963 Lot
25 Block 4 Suburban Lot 50 Esquimalt District Plan 1153] + [PID 007-801-980 Lot 26 Block 4
Suburban Lot 50 Esquimalt District Plan 1153] and 685 Admirals Road [PID 007-802-013 Lot B
(DD G17083), Suburban Lot 50, Esquimalt District, Plan 1153] be forwarded to Council with a
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application
including reasons for the chosen recommendation.

BACKGROUND:

Purpose of the Application:

The applicant is requesting for a change in Official Community Plan Development Permit Area,
from the current Enhanced Design Control Residential to Multi-Family Residential, and a
change in zoning from the current RD-3 [Two Family/Single Family Residential] to a
Comprehensive Development District zone [CD]. This change is required to accommodate the
proposed 6 storey, 50 unit, purpose built rental, multiple family residential building including a 44
space parking garage.

Evaluation of this application should focus on issues related to zoning such as the
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proposed height, density, massing, proposed unit sizes, siting, setbacks, lot coverage,
usable open space, parking, uses, fit with the neighbourhood, and consistency with the
overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan.

This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Natural Environment, No. 3 —
Enhanced Design Control Residential, No. 7 - Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas
Reduction and No. 8 - Water Conservation of the Township’s Official Community Plan. Should
the Official Community Plan amendment and rezoning be approved, the Development Permit
would be considered for consistency against the guidelines of Development Permit Area No. 6
Multi-Family Residential rather than Development Permit Area No. 3 — Enhanced Design
Control Residential. Furthermore, the form and character of the buildings, landscaping, and
consistency with guidelines relating to natural environment protection, energy conservation,
greenhouse gas reduction, and water conservation would be controlled by a Development
Permit that would be considered by Council at a future date as the proposed development is still
situated within Development Permit Areas 1, 7 and 8.

Context
Applicant:  Westurban Developments Ltd. [Frank Limshue]

Owners: Cobe Property Holdings Ltd., Inc,No. BC1050792 [681 Admirals Road]
Fabien Joseph Cousineau [685 Admirals Road]

Property Size: Metric: 1515 m? Imperial: 16307 ft?
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential

Surrounding Land Uses:

North: Multiple Family Residential Townhouses
South: Two Family Residential

West: Department of National Defence Lands
East: Multiple Family Residential Townhouses

OCP Proposed Land Use Designation: Medium Density Residential [No change necessary]

Existing Zoning: RD-3 [Two Family/Single Family Residential]
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District]

Official Community Plan

The Official Community Plan Proposed Land Use Designation for the subject properties is
‘Medium Density Residential’, considering developments with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 2.0
and up to six storeys in height. The proposed development is consistent with the height of six
storeys but has a Floor Area Ratio of 2.18. In order to achieve consistency with the Official
Community Plan, the applicant is proposing to provide amenities through density bonuses for
the benefit of the community. These amenities will include 5 affordable rental housing units with
details to be clarified in the near future.

The applicant is applying to amend the Official Community Plan Development Permit Area from
‘Enhanced Design Control Residential’ to ‘Multi-Family Residential’ in order to better correspond
the proposed development to the appropriate guidelines of the development permit areas. As
the subject property is already designated ‘Medium Density Residential’ in its proposed Land
Use Designation, amending the Development Permit Area to ‘Multi-Family Residential’ in
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Schedule H of the Official Community Plan, is rational.

OCP Section 3.3 Housing and Community identifies land lying in the vicinity of the intersection
of Admirals Road and the E&N Rail line as an area for residential densification.

OCP Section 5.1 states a policy to ‘support the development of a variety of housing types and
designs to meet the anticipated housing needs of residents. This may include non-market and
market housing options that are designed to accommodate young and multi-generational
families, the local workforce, as well as middle and high income households.’

OCP Section 5.3 Medium and High Density Residential Development states an objective to
support compact, efficient medium density and high density residential development that
integrates with existing proposed adjacent uses.

As the proposed development has a floor area ratio of 2.18, it is inconsistent with the following
policy:
e Consider new medium density residential development proposals with a Floor Area
Ratio of up to 2.0 and up to six storeys in height, in areas designated on the “Proposed
Land Use Designation Map”

However, the following policies address the use of density bonus for this proposed development
in order to achieve consistency with the Official Community Plan:
¢ Consider, where appropriate, development proposals with densities greater than those
set out in the OCP through density bonus of floor-space provided that the additional
density result in the provision of community amenities deemed appropriate by Council
for the benefit of the community.
o Recognize, for the purposes of density bonuses, “amenities” may include but are not
limited to:
1. Privately-owned, publicly-accessible open space;
2. Public art;
3. Contributions towards the enhancement of public recreation facilities;
4. Contributions towards street and boulevard enhancements, including street
furniture and decorative lighting;
Building to a higher step of the BC Energy Step Code than required under the
Building Bylaw;
Group daycare and respite for children and adults;
Preservation of heritage structures, features or assets;
Affordable housing units;
Special needs housing units;
10. Community gardens;
11. Enhanced green family play space for residents;
12. Public space improvements supporting and surrounding transit stations; and
13. Other as may be appropriate to the development proposal or surrounding
community as deemed appropriate by Council.

o

Currently, the applicant has proposed the provision of 5 affordable rental housing units as an
amenity for the bonus density.

Supporting policies in this section consistent with the proposed development include:
e Encourage new medium density and high density residential development with high
quality design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing
neighbourhoods.
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Prioritize medium density and high density residential development in proposed land use
designated areas that:
1. reduce single occupancy vehicle use;
2. support transit service;
3. are located within close proximity to employment centres; and
4. accommodate young families.
¢ A mix of dwelling unit sizes should be provided in medium density and high density
residential land use designated areas in order to meet the varying housing needs of
Esquimalt residents.
e Encourage the incorporation of spaces designed to foster social interaction.
¢ Encourage the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in medium and high
density residential developments.

Section 5.4 of the Official Community Plan states an objective to encourage a range of housing
by type, tenure and price so that people of all ages, household types, abilities and incomes have
a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt. Through the provision of affordable, special needs or
seniors housing, the proposed development would be consistent with the following policies in
this section:

e Encourage the placement of new rental, affordable, special needs, and seniors housing
in accordance with designated residential land use areas as they are integral
components of inclusive neighbourhoods.

¢ Consider bonus density, parking relaxations or other development variances where a
development proposal includes affordable, special needs or seniors housing. This may
apply to both market and non-market housing, and mixed-use proposals. A housing
agreement may be entered into between the Township and the owner.

Section 11.3.1 Public Cycling Infrastructure states the following policy:
e Encourage end-of-trip facilities including secure lockup and shower facilities

Section 11.3.2 New Development states the following policy:
e Encourage developers to provide a variety of end of trip facilities for active
transportation.
e Encourage bike lockers in multi-unit residential and commercial/commercial mixed-use
developments.

Section 13.3.3 Building Energy Efficiency states the following policy:

e Adopt best practices based on evolving building technologies and materials.

e Encourage the adoption of passive, efficient, and renewable energy systems in new
buildings and during building retrofits

¢ Investigate options for encouraging developers to achieve high energy performance in
new developments through such tools as density bonusing, expedited permit approval
process, rebate of development fees, revitalization tax exemption, and other incentives.

e Pursue higher energy-efficiency performance in new developments, through the
achievement of higher steps in the BC Energy Step Code as an amenity associated with
rezoning.

Under Section 13.3.6 Passenger Vehicle Alternatives, the following policies are listed:
e Encourage the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in all new multi-unit
developments.
e Pursue the installation of electric vehicle charging capacity in new developments during
the rezoning process.
e Encourage the inclusion of car share in new multi-unit residential developments.
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The applicant is including Modo car shares for the residents of the proposed development, on
site parking for 1 Modo car and 6 electric vehicle charging stations as part of this development.

Relevant Development Permit Area Guidelines to consider as it relates to the rezoning
application include:

Retain existing healthy native trees, vegetation, rock outcrops and soil wherever
possible.

Avoid disturbing, compacting and removing areas of natural soil as this can lead to
invasion by unwanted plant species, poor water absorption and poor establishment of
new plantings. Use of local natural soil in disturbed and restored areas will support re-
establishment of ecosystem functions.

In residential locations plan for ‘nature out front’; for new landscaping in front and
exterior side yards use a variety of site-appropriate, native species; thereby contributing
positively to pedestrian friendly urban streets, future greenways and habitat enhanced
corridors.

The size and siting of buildings that abut existing single- and two-unit and townhouse
dwelling should reflect the size and scale of adjacent development and complement the
surround uses. To achieve this, height and setback restrictions may be imposed as a
condition of the development permit.

New buildings should be designed and sited to minimize visual intrusion on to the
privacy of surround homes and minimize the casting of shadows on to the private
outdoor space of adjacent residential units.

Underground parking should be encouraged for any multi-unit residential buildings
exceeding four storeys.

Avoid excessively long blank walls adjacent to public streets.

Avoid expansive blank walls (over 5 m in length) and retaining walls adjacent to public
streets. When blank walls and retaining walls are unavoidable, use an appropriate
design treatment such as the following:

o0 Install a vertical trellis in front of the wall with climbing vines or other plant
material.

0 Set the wall back slightly to provide room for evergreens and confers to provide
year-round screening.

o0 Provide art (a mosaic, mural, relief, etc.) over a substantial portion of the wall
surface.

o0 Employ quality materials of different textures and colours to make the wall more
interesting visually.

o0 Provide special lighting, canopies, awnings, horizontal trellises or other human-
scale features that break us the size of the blank wall surface and add visual
interest.

0 Incorporate walls into a patio or sidewalk café space.

0 Terrace (step down) retaining walls.

Orient buildings to take advantage of site specific climate conditions, in terms of solar
access and wind flow; design massing and solar orientation for optimum passive
performance.

Build new developments compactly, considering the solar penetration and passive
performance provided for neighbouring sites, and avoid shading adjacent to usable
outdoor open spaces.

In commercial, residential or commercial mixed-use designated areas with taller
developments, vary building heights to strategically reduce the shading on to adjacent
buildings.

On the initial drawings that accompanied the application submission, the wall adjacent to the
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public realm stretched the bulk of the frontage. With Staff having concerns with the extent of the
wall, its setback distance to the sidewalk and the stark transition between the public and private
realm, the applicant amended the drawings to reduce the length of the wall while increasing the
front setback in order to allow space for plantings. While landscaping is an issue to be
addressed at the Development Permit application, the issue of open green space available for
planting can be assessed at the Rezoning application.

Zoning

Density, Lot Coverage, Height and Setbacks: The following chart compares the floor area
ratios, lot coverage, setbacks, height, parking and usable open space of this proposal. Zoning
Bylaw, 1992, No. 2050 does not currently contain a zone that can accommodate this proposed
development.

Proposed Comprehensive
Development Zone

Residential Units 50
Residential Floor Area Ratio 2.18
Lot Coverage 79.8%
Lot Coverage at or above Parking Level 46.6%
Parking Structure Setbacks
e Front [West] 21m
e Rear [East] 0.0m
e Interior Side [North] 0.75m
e Interior Side [South] 0.50 m
Building above Setbacks
e Front [West] 10.6 m
e Rear [East] 45m
e Interior Side [North] 7.0m
e Interior Side [South] 3.7m
Building Height 19.7 m [6 storeys]
Off Street Parking 44 spaces
Usable Open Space 297 m?
[19.6%]
Bicycle Parking 78 resident + 6 visitor

Floor Area Ratio: The FAR of this proposal is 2.18 which is greater than the acceptable amount
of 2.0 for a building in a ‘Medium Density Residential’ designated area. However, the applicant
has proposed a density bonus contribution of affordable housing units to offset the added
density. As the density bonus is about 10% of 2.0, the applicant has proposed that 10% of the
units be made affordable rental units.
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Lot Coverage: The lot coverage of the building at or above the First Storey, above the parking
level is 46.6%, compared to 79.8% for the lot coverage at the parking level. Staff has worked
with the applicant to decrease the lot coverage in an attempt to create more open green space.

Usable Open Space: Our zones that accommodate apartment developments generally require
usable open space in the amount of not less than 7.5% of the area of the parcel. This
development allows for an usable open space north and west of the Principal Building on top of
the parking level in the amount of 297 m? [19.6% of the consolidated parcels].

Parking: Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 requires 1.3 parking spaces per unit to be provided for
multiple family developments. Parking areas are required to be constructed to meet the
standards for manoeuvring aisle dimensions and associated parking stall dimensions detailed in
Part 14, Table 2, of the Bylaw. This proposal incorporates 44 parking spaces to serve 50
residential rental dwelling units.

In addition to reducing the parking spaces required, the following variances are required to the
Parking Bylaw No. 2011 based on the current parking plan:
¢ Reduction of the number of required Visitor parking spaces from 1 in 4 spaces to 1 in 22
spaces [i.e. from 11 to 2 spaces]
¢ Increase of the number of permitted Small Car parking spaces from 50% to 53% [i.e.
from 22 to 23 spaces].

The applicant is proposing Modo car shares for the residents of the building in addition to a
Modo electric vehicle parking space on site to compensate for the parking reduction.

Green Building Features

The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached].

Comments from the Design Review Committee

This application was considered at the regular meeting of the Design Review Committee held
on April 3, 2019.

Members expressed concerns with the vehicular circulation and parking variance of the
proposed development. They also had concerns with the livability and the size of the three
bedroom units. The committee stated that they wanted more contextual information relating to
the rear setback and the distance to the existing building to the northeast. Furthermore, they
would like supplementary drawings that would better illustrate the proposed building’s context
as it relates to the neighbourhood.

Hence, the Design Review Committee resolved that the application be forwarded to Council with
a recommendation that the application be referred back to the Design Review Committee with
additional context information including site context, sections and shadow studies.

In response to the Design Review Committee, the applicant has included additional drawings
and a shadow study to aid in illustrating the context of the proposed development.

Comments from Other Departments

The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments
were received:
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Community Safety Services: Building to be constructed to requirements of BC Building Code
2018 and municipal bylaws. Plans will be reviewed for compliance with BC Building Code upon
submission of a Building Permit application.

Engineering Services: Engineering staff has completed a preliminary evaluation of Works and
Services that would be required for the proposed 50 unit multiple family residential building.
Staff confirms that the design appears achievable on the site and that appropriate works and
services are available in the immediate area. If approved, the development must be serviced in
accordance with bylaw requirements including, but not limited to, new sewer and drain
connections, underground hydro, telephone and cable services and new road works may be
required up to the centre line of Admirals Road. Should the application be approved, additional
comments will be provided when detailed civil engineering drawings are submitted as part of a
Building Permit application.

Parks Services: Parks staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed on-site and
off-site landscaping and commented that a tree cutting permit application is required for all trees
to be removed. All trees that are to be retained, including boulevard trees, must have tree
protection fencing erected at the drip line.

Fire Services: Fire Services staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed plans
and has required that a hydrant be installed within 45 metres [148 ft] of the proposed building.

Questions for Consideration

The applicant has reduced the size and length of the wall along the front of the proposed
development. What concerns do you have in regards to the wall and the streetscape?

How well does the proposed development interface with adjacent parcels and to the public
realm?

Is there adequate open space for landscaping? What would be an ideal distribution of open
space for this proposed development?

According to the Watts Consulting Group Parking study, the anticipated demand for visitor
parking was 5 parking spaces. Do you feel 2 visitor parking spots is justified for this proposed
development?

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Forward the application for Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning to
Council with a recommendation of approval including reasons for the
recommendation.

2. Forward the application for Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning to
Council with a recommendation of approval including specific conditions and
including reasons for the recommendation.

3. Forward the application for Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning to
Council with a recommendation of denial including reasons for the
recommendation.
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